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that we shall be able to maintain

Supplies at the present level up to the next crushing season.

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO: The quota allotted to Orissa for December was not received till the end of March.
Similarly, the quota for every month is not being received in time. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether this backlog would be made up.

Secondly, the bags received from the FCI are not full, there is a short age of 5 to 10 kg. So, may I know what steps he is going to take to ensure that the dealer gets his full quantity?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: The allocation Tor Orissa up to July, 1980, is 79,000 tonnes, and out of this 67,660
tonnes has reached the State- So, there is only a balance of about 11,000 tonnes. Certainly, Government is making all efforts to see that the backlog reaches the State.

In regard to shortage, if a specific complaint is received, we shall enquire.

National Seeda Project
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*921. SHRI DAULATSINHJI JADE-
JA:

SHRI AMARSENH V.
RATHAWA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to take up a National Seeds Project in the country;

(b) if so, since when the proposal is under consideration;

(c) the amount earmarked for the Project;

(d) whether any aid has been given for the said project and the main functions of th« ptojftst; and

(e) the delay in taking it up and the States which are to be covered under the Project?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY  OF  AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) and (b) A National Seeds Programme is already under implementation.

(c) to (e) The amount earmarked is Rs. 55 crores. The World Bank is providing a loan assistance of nearly 41 million U3 dollars. The Programme covers States of Andhra Pradesh, Haryana, Maharashtra Punjab, Bihar, Karnataka, Orissa, Rajasthan and U.P.
The objective is to develop arrange ments for production of breeder seeds, foundation seeds and certified seeds.
For this purpose, the Programme envisages establishment/strengthening of State Seeds Corporations and thc National Seeds Corporation!. Infra structure In the form of seed process ing facilities and storage are also envisaged.

SHRI DAULATSINHJI  JADEJA:
It is surprising that a State like Gujarat has been avoided in this pro gramme. What are the reasons for not taking up Gujarat in this scheme?

THE MNISTER OF AGRICULTURB
AND  RURAL  RECONSTRUCTION
(SHRI BIRENDRA  SINGH  RAO):
Various States have been mentioned and it is with reference to the climatic conditions, the particular pattern of cultivation in certain State* and the possibility of the State governments taking up the programme in right earnest, according to the local need#, that the States have been selected.
Four States viz,, Andhra Pradesh, Maharashtra, Punjab and Haryana, have been selected under Phase-I of the National Seeds Programme. I*
the second phase, five more States viz. Bihar, Karnataka Orissa, RaJaS' than and Uttar Pradesh are to b*
taken up. But in Gujarat, which i®
very advanced in cultivation of oil seeds, particularly groundnut, we b»ve established certain centreg for T*~
search and development of groundnttf*
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S#, Gujarat State is also Doing looked ifter.

SHRI  DAULATSINHJI JADEJA:
The hon. Minister's statement does not satisfy us because the reasons that he has given may apply to many other Stateg also which have been included.
May I know the reason why in Phase-II, where the oil-seeds have alto been considered, Gujarat has not been included? Could it be thfrt when Phase-II was being finalised, the State Government at that time did not put up a right case before the Central
Government?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO:  I
would not be able to answer that question off-hand. But the fact re mains that since this programme was taken up in 1977, the progress has been unsatisfactory, rather slow. We will see to it that this programme ia taken up in right earnest now.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: In view of the answer given by the hon Minister, I would like to ask this question. In the case of Maharashtra, there has been a terrible shortage of seeds, both in cotton as well as in jowar. It is a Pity that in Maharashtra even the foundation seeds of CSH-5 was not available, due to which the cultivation jowar of the new variety has suffered very badly. Will the Minister kindly clarify the position?

SHRi BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: I admit that there has not been enough Progress in producing sufficient quan tity of joŵr seeds in the country. are far short of the requirements d̂ we are taking steps to see that jowar, bajra and maize and other Seeds are also developed and produced J1 sufficient quantity ao that Qn demands can be met.
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SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: We have various research programmes in this connection. Eut the question is not directly connected with this ques tion, as you would kindly see. If the hon. member wants to give notice for another question asking particularly as to what progress has been made in the research for finding the disease in groundnut and other crops, I will answer that.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY  OF  AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) to (c). Yes, Sir. Soon after the re ports about shortage of bread in Delhi were received, Delhi Administration put their enforcement machinery into operation to check that manufacturers are producing the requisite number of loaves and that the retailers are not selling bread in excess of the notified prices. The authorities of the Delhi Administration also met the represen tatives of the manufacturer* and dir ections were iasued to them to produce

